12,67,541 10.85 -- 36,000 13,03,541 10.49

3 Rameshkumar
Bhagwandas
Patel

Promoter,
Individual and
Executive
Director

7,13,993 6.11 -- 28,000 7,41,993 5.97

4 Kirtikumar
Bhagwandas
Patel

Promoter
Group,
Individual

1,21,758 1.04 -- 28,000 1,49,758 1.20

5 Dixit
Bhagwandas
Patel

Promoter,
Individual and
Executive
Director

1,85,502 1.59 -- 20,000 2,05,502 1.65

ANNUAL REPORT 2022-202316

Assuming all the 4,00,0000 Warrants issued pursuant to this issue are converted into Equity Shares of the Company
There shall be no change in the management or control of the Company pursuant to the abovementioned Preferential
Issue/Allotment of equity shares and equity shares will be issued upon conversion of warrants. Howev er, voting
rights will change in accordance with the shareholding pattern, further, allotment to the proposed a llottees is more
than five percent of the post issue diluted share capital of the company.

9. Shareholding pattern of the issuer before and after the preferential issue:
The pre-issue shareholding pattern of the Company and the post-issue shareholding pattern is given below:

6 Anushree
Gadodia

Non-Promoter,
Individual

   --  -- -- 40,000 40,000 0.32

7 Ankur
Maheshwari

Non-Promoter,
Individual

   --   -- -- 34,000 34,000 0.27

8 Vipul
Maheshwari

Non-Promoter,
Individual

   --   -- -- 36,000 36,000 0.29

9 Mausam
Sethia

Non-Promoter,
Individual

-- -- -- 10,000 10,000 0.08

10 Ravi Patel Non-Promoter,
Individual

27,012 0.23 -- 13,000 40,012 0.32

11 Preeti Sethia Non-Promoter,
Individual

-- -- -- 5,000 5,000 0.04

Sr. No.

Category of shareholders

Pre- Issue Shareholding *Post-Issue Shareholdings
No. of
Shares

% of Total
shareholding

No. of
Shares

% of Total
shareholding

A Promoter and Promoter Group
1.  Indian Promoters
 a) Individuals / HUF 33,82,909 28.97 34,94,909 28.12
 b) Bodies Corporate 1,56,320 1.34 1,56,320 1.26
2 Foreign Promoters -- -- --
Total Shareholding of Promoter and
Promoter Group (A) = (A)(1) +(A)(2)

35,39,229 30.31 36,51,229 29.38

B Non-Promoters Holding–
1. Institutions (Domestic) 10,080 0.09 10,080 0.08
2. Institutions (Foreign) 16,011 0.14 16,011 0.13
3. Central Government / State

Government(s)
-- --

4. Non-Institution
   a. Resident Individuals holding nominal

share capital up to Rs. 2 lakhs
47,24,689 40.46 47,52,689 38.24

   b. Resident Individuals holding nominal
share capital in excess of Rs. 2 lakhs

19,48,063 16.68 20,58,063

16.56

   c. Non-Resident Indians (NRIs) 3,46,346 2.97 3,46,346 2.79
   d. Bodies Corporate 5,58,702 4.78 10,58,702 8.52
   e. Any Other
 i. IEPF 22,427 0.19 22,427 0.18
 ii. Trusts 3,285 0.03 3,285 0.03
 iii. HUF 4,22,431 3.62 4,22,431 3.40
 iv. Unclaimed or Suspense or Escrow

Account
500 0.00 500 0.00

 v. Clearing Members 86,624 0.74 86,624 0.70
 Sub-Total (B)(4) 81,13,067 69.47 87,51,067 70.41
 Total Public Shareholding (B) =

(B)(1)+(B)(2)+(B)(3)+ (B)(4)
81,39,158 69.69 87,77,158 70.62

 Total (A+B) 1,16,78,387 100.00 1,24,28,387 100.00

*The post issue paid up capital is arrived after considering all the preferential allotments proposed to be made under this notice
and on fully diluted basis. Therefore, the post issue paid-up capital of the Company is subject to alterations on account of
conversion of convertible warrant into Equity Shares by Proposed Allottee. Consequently, the post issue shareholding percentage
mentioned above may stand altered.

ANNUAL REPORT 2022-202317

10. Justification for the allotment proposed to be made for consideration other than cash together with valuation report of the
registered valuer:
Not applicable. Since, the allotment of equity shares and warrants is made for consideration payable  in cash.

[…]

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2023   (Amount in Rs. in Lakhs)
(a) Interest Rate Risk Exposure
The exposure of the Company’s borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Rs. In Lakhs
As At 31st As At 31st

Particulars March 2023 March 2022

Variable Rate Borrowings  4,948.29  5,241.32
Fixed Rate Borrowings  9,848.31  12,109.19
Total Borrowings  14,796.60  17,350.51
As at the end of the reporting period, the Company had the following variable rate borrowings outstanding:

Weighted
average interest % of Total

rate (%) Balance  Loans

31st March 2023
Cash Credit/Packing Credit Facilities 6.23%  4,948.29 33.44%
31st March 2022
Cash Credit/Packing Credit Facilities 2.58%  5,241.32 30.21%
An analysis by maturities is provided in Note 44(B)(ii) above. The percentage of total loans shows the proportion
of loans that are currently at variable rates in relation to the total amount of borrowings.
(b) Sensitivity
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

Impact on Profit before tax
Particulars As At 31st As At 31st

March 2023 March 2022

Variable Rate Borrowings
Interest Rates - Increase by 100 basis points (100 bps) * 49.48  52.41
Interest Rates - Decrease by 100 basis points (100 bps) * 49.48) (52.41)
Fixed Rate Borrowings
Interest Rates - Increase by 100 basis points (100 bps) * 98.48  121.09
Interest Rates - Decrease by 100 basis points (100 bps) * (98.48) (121.09)
* Holding all other variables constant
(iii) Commodity Price Risk
Exposure to market risk with respect to commodity prices primarily arises from the Company’s sales of dyes and
intermediates, including the raw material components for such products. Cost of raw materials forms the largest
portion of the Company’s cost of sales. Market forces generally determine prices for the goods sold by the Company.
These prices may be influenced by factors such as supply and demand, production costs (including the costs of
raw material inputs) and global and regional economic conditions and growth. Adverse changes in any of these

[…]

They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor
the future cash flows will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.
(a) Interest Rate Risk Exposure
The exposure of the Company’s borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

As At 31st As At 31st
Particulars March 2023 March 2022
Variable Rate Borrowings  4,948.29  5,241.32
Fixed Rate Borrowings  9,848.31  12,109.19
Total Borrowings  14,796.60  17,350.51
As at the end of the reporting period, the Company had the following variable rate borrowings outstanding:

Weighted
average interest % of Total

rate (%) Balance  Loans

31st March 2023
Cash Credit/Packing Credit Facilities 6.23%  4,948.29 33.44%
31st March 2022
Cash Credit/Packing Credit Facilities 2.58%  5,241.32 30.21%
An analysis by maturities is provided in Note 44(B)(ii) above. The percentage of total loans shows the proportion
of loans that are currently at variable rates in relation to the total amount of borrowings.
(b) Sensitivity
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

Impact on Profit before tax
Particulars As At 31st As At 31st

March 2023 March 2022

Variable Rate Borrowings
Interest Rates - Increase by 100 basis points (100 bps) * 49.48  52.41
Interest Rates - Decrease by 100 basis points (100 bps) * 49.48) (52.41)
Fixed Rate Borrowings
Interest Rates - Increase by 100 basis points (100 bps) * 98.48  121.09
Interest Rates - Decrease by 100 basis points (100 bps) * (98.48) (121.09)
* Holding all other variables constant
(iii) Commodity Price Risk
Exposure to market risk with respect to commodity prices primarily arises from the Company’s sales of dyes and
intermediates, including the raw material components for such products. Cost of raw materials forms the largest
portion of the Company’s cost of sales. Market forces generally determine prices for the goods sold by the Company.
These prices may be influenced by factors such as supply and demand, production costs (including the costs of
raw material inputs) and global and regional economic conditions and growth. Adverse changes in any of these